
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 22nd April, 2013 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th April, 2013 (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
6. Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving Body (Pages 8 - 15) 
  

 
7. Rotherham Economic Regeneration Fund - Centenary Markets - 

Redevelopment Feasibility (Pages 16 - 18) 
  

 
8. Drummond Street, Rotherham (and Civic Building site) - Alterations to Traffic 

Regulation Orders (Pages 19 - 23) 
  

 
9. Carlisle Street, Kilnhurst - Objection to Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme 

(Pages 24 - 28) 
  

 
10. Rotherham Town Centre - Experimental Night Time Taxi Ranks (Pages 29 - 

31) 
  

 
11. Petition - On street Parking near to the Children's Centre, Kimberworth Road, 

Kimberworth  
  

 
12. Date and time of next meeting - Monday 3 June 2013 at 10.30 am  
  

 

 



1G CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 05/04/13 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
Friday, 5th April, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Clark and Godfrey; together 
with The Mayor (Councillor Pickering). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dodson .  
 
G113. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18TH MARCH, 

2013  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 
Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 18th 
March, 2013, be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

G114. MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON 
GROUP HELD ON 20TH MARCH, 2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Transport 
Liaison Group held on 20th March, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G115. OBJECTION TO PROPOSED ROAD HUMPS AT LAUGHTON ROAD, 
THURCROFT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager concerning the comments and objections 
received from local residents and a bus operator about the proposal to 
install road humps at Laughton Road, Thurcroft. The report stated that the 
grant of planning permission to construct some 369 dwellings on land 
adjacent to Laughton Road, Thurcroft, had included a condition requiring 
the installation of traffic calming features on Laughton Road. Members 
noted that the Transport Assessment submitted by the developer had 
confirmed that the existing speed of traffic on Laughton Road was 
excessive and together with an increase in traffic as a result of the new 
development, some mitigation was required. The locations of the traffic 
calming features were shown on drawing No 126/17/TT219a submitted. 
The report highlighted the various objections received and the officers’ 
responses to those objections. 
 
Members noted that the proposed traffic calming scheme is to be funded 
by the developer, in accordance with the agreement made under the 
provisions of Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the objections be not acceded to. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 05/04/13 2G 
 

 
(3) That the developer (Barratt/David Wilson Homes) be authorised to 
install road humps on Laughton Road, Thurcroft as shown on drawing No 
126/17/TT219a now submitted. 
 
(4) That the correspondents be informed accordingly. 
 

G116. ENVIRONMENT AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - REVENUE 
BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 28TH FEBRUARY 2013  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented 
[...]
d Transport and 
highways maintenance for 2013/14 including the Local Sustainable 
Transport  Fund and the Better Bus Area Fund be noted. 
 
(3) That the principle of the proposed programme of highways capital 
works, as included in Appendices A, B and C to the report now submitted, 
be approved as the basis for detailed design and implementation of 
highways schemes during 2013/14. 
 

Page 3



CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 05/04/13 4G 
 

(4) That an appropriate press release be issued about the highways 
capital works programme 2013/14. 
 

G118. SUSTRANS BIKE-IT PROJECT 2013 TO 2015  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager describing the progress and outcome of the 
Sustrans ‘Bike It’ project in Rotherham and recommending the 
continuation of the project. 
 
The report stated that the ‘Bike It’ project began in Rotherham during April 
2012 and has been operational in eleven primary schools and in one 
secondary school in the Rotherham Borough area since that time. In the 
first year, 2012/13, ‘Bike It’ received £50,000 funding from the Local 
Transport Plan ‘Quality of Life’ central budget (Minute No. 112 of the 
meeting of the Cabinet Member and Advisers for Town Centres, 
Economic Growth and Prosperity held on 2nd April, 2012 refers). 
 
The project seeks to raise awareness of cycling, develop riding skills and 
encourage children to take action in their own lives. It aims to increase the 
number of school journeys undertaken by bicycle or by any other non-
motorised means. Ultimately, the combined aim of ‘Bike It’ and other 
associated cycling initiatives in schools such as ‘Bikeability’ cycle training, 
is to encourage pupils and parents to accept cycling as a ‘life long’ 
alternative to car travel. Details of the participating schools were included 
in the submitted report and Members also received a copy of the Sustrans 
Interim December 2012 performance report for Rotherh
[...]
RATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 05/04/13 6G 
 

who have placed unauthorised skips and containers on the highway. 
 
(3) That an appropriate press release be issued about these charges. 
 

G120. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON HIGHWAYS AGENCY 

MANAGED MOTORWAYS PROPOSALS - M1 BETWEEN JUNCTIONS 

28 AND 31  

 

 Further to Minute No. G92 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member and 
Advisers for Regeneration and Development held on 4th February 2013, 
consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager containing the suggested response to the 
Highways Agency’s consultation on the proposed Managed Motorways 
proposals affecting the M1 motorway between Junctions 28 and 31. The 
proposals involve the introduction of a new All Lane Running standard 
which converts the motorway’s ‘hard shoulder’ to a permanent running 
lane and the introduction of a variable mandatory speed limit. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted and 
endorsed. 
 
(2) That approval be granted for this Council’s response to the 
consultation document, as now submitted, to be sent to the Highways 
Agency by the due deadline. 
 
(nb: subsequent to this meeting and in view of the deadline for submission 
of responses to the consultation, The Mayor gave the necessary 
authorisation to exempt this decision from the Council’s call-in procedure) 
 

G121. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

G122. EXEMPTION FROM STANDING ORDERS - SUPPORT FOR 

PLANNING, BUILDING CONTROL AND LAND CHARGES  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Planning 
Officer proposing an exemption from Standing Order number 47.6.2 
(relating to contracts valued at more than £5,000 but less than £20,000) to 
allow the appointment of the Civica company to continue to provide the 
back office functionality (FastPlanning, FastControl, FastCharges) for the 
Development Management, Building Control and Local Land Charges 
services. The report stated that this software has been used by all three of 
these Council services and the user licence is renewed annually. 
 

Page 6



7G CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 05/04/13 

 

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted, approval be 
granted for an exemption from Standing Order 47.6.2 (requirement to 
invite at least two oral or written quotations for contracts with an estimated 
value of £5,000 but less than £20,000) to facilitate (i) the purchase of the 
back office functionality (FastPlanning, FastControl, FastCharges) from 
the Civica company and (ii) the annual renewal of the user licence. 
 

 

Page 7



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 

Development  
 

2.  Date: Monday 22nd April 2013 

3.  Title: Rotherham’s Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving 
Body (SAB) 
 
All Wards 
 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services  

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Under the requirements of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Floods and Water 
Management Act 2010 (Act), it is a duty of the Council as the Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA) to establish and implement a Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving Body (SAB).  
 
The SAB will have the power to approve, supervise, adopt and maintain Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs), and determine how surface water is managed on new 
development and redevelopment sites.  
 
It is proposed that the Council’s SAB will be established and implemented by April 2014. 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member: 
 

6.1 Approves the establishment of the Council’s Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Approving Body (SAB). 

 
6.2 Approves the Council’s SAB roles and duties. 
 
6.3 Agrees for the completion of a Local Design Guide for Sustainable Urban 

Drainage Systems (SUDs) to meet National Standards and to assist the 
Council’s SAB and Services and the public. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 8



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
In 2013 Defra is proposing to finalise the requirements and duties of SABs for all Lead 
Local Flood Authorities under the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Floods and Water 
Management Act 2010 (Act). It will be a duty of the Council to establish and implement a 
Local Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving Body (SAB) by April 2014.  It is estimated 
that the preparation and establishment of SAB, including finalising all adoption 
requirements for Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs), could take approximately 
12 months.  
 
For information purposes the definition of SUDs can include drainage systems such as 
soakaways, swales, balancing ponds and reservoirs, green roofs, oversized pipes and 
tanks, permeable car parks etc.  Sustainable urban drainage should maintain a good 
public health barrier, avoid local or distant pollution of the environment, minimise the 
utilisation of natural resources (e.g. water, energy, materials), and be operable in the long-
term and adaptable to future requirements. 
 
The Act requires the SAB to approve SUDs before construction commences for drainage 
systems in new developments and redevelopments. All proposed SUDs will have to meet 
National Standards for the design, construction, operation and maintenance.  Water and 
Sewerage Companies, the Environment Agency, the Canal and Rivers Trust, Internal 
Drainage Boards and the Highways Authority will all be statutory consultees to the SAB
[...]
velopments before construction begins.] 
 
2. s.106 Water Industry Act 1991 has been amended to make the right to connect surface 
run-off to public sewers conditional on the drainage system being approved by the SAB.  
 
3. Under Approval Route 1 – Where the planning permission application is submitted with 
the SUDs application, as the decisions are to be sent together, we would have to adhere 
to the planning permission time limit for the SUD application too. 
  
 

Page 15



 

 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 

Development 

2.  Date: Monday 22nd April 2013 

3.  Title: RERF -  Centenary Markets  redevelopment feasibility 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 

This report seeks approval of an allocation of £25,000 RERF revenue towards 
design and feasibility work on both the indoor and outdoor sections of the 
Markets . 
 

 
6. Recommendations  

That £25,000 of RERF revenue is approved towards feasibility and 
design works for the potential redevelopment of the Markets. 

   
 
 
7.  Proposals and Details 
 
The Centenary Markets Complex requires redevelopment, particularly in the light of 
the Tesco store opening on the former ‘civic site’ in 2014 and other markets in the 
local area being the subject of comprehensive renewal/redevelopment schemes.   
 
Following the expiration of the exclusivity agreement with developer, TCN, the 
Council now needs to consider how best to bring forward this redevelopment.  
Options for the redevelopment of the outdoor tented market have been devised and 
cost estimates to deliver the works are in the order of £4m.  Further work is now 
required to understand which refurbishment scheme (and associated costs) is most 
appropriate for the indoor market. 
 
Given the costs associated with the redevelopment of the outdoor tented market  
and the lack of funding currently available to deliver this scheme, work is required to 
devise a programme of small sca
[...]
ration and Development 

2. Date: Monday 22 April 2013 

3. Title: Rotherham Civic Site Alterations to TROs 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5.   Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of the outcome of consultations about the Traffic 
Regulation Orders required by proposed changes to the highway network around 
the Rotherham Civic Site 
  

6.   Recommendations 
       

 Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that  
 

(i) The concerns expressed by the South Yorkshire Police are noted 
and the mitigation offered be considered acceptable 

 
(ii) The proposed revocations and new traffic regulation orders as 

shown on drawing numbers 126/18/TT588 and 126/18/TT597 are 
implemented. 

7. Proposals and Details   

Following the approval of proposals to redevelop the area of land between 
Drummond Street, Nottingham Street and Centenary Way with the construction 
of a new Tesco Food Store, it is necessary to amend existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) to accommodate changes to the surrounding highway network 
and thereby maintain the safe and free flow of traffic  
 
The construction of a new Tesco food store on the former Rotherham Civic site 
will require significant alterations to the adjacent highway network. These include 
the removal of parts of Norfolk Street and Nottingham Street, a pay and display 
car park and the Frederick Street/Effingham Street Flyover. The proposals will 
also require the construction of a new junction connecting Drummond Street to 
Centenary Way. The changes necessary to accommodate this will need the 
reversal of the one way system around Water Street and Effingham Square. This 
will include the repositioning and alterations to the existing taxi rank, disabled 
parking spaces and a loading bay. Changes to the junction of Nottingham Street 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 19



 

 
 
 

with Drummond Street will necessitate the removal of a prohibited right turn and 
alterations to the Service road opposite affecting an existing shared use 
loading/disabled parking bay. 
 
In view of this it will be necessary revoke existing TROs and promote new TROs 
regulating vehicle movements and waiting restrictions on the affected roads. The 
proposals are shown on the attached drawings. Drawing No 126/18/TT588 shows 
the existing TROs to be revoked and drawing No 126/18/TT589 shows the 
Proposed TROs. 
 
The proposals were advertised and the usual Statutory Consultations were 
undertaken. Comments were received from the South Yorkshire Police and the 
Rotherham Hackney Carriage Association. 
 

• When exiting the store onto Drummond Street, there does not seem to be 
enough curvature in the kerb line to discourage or prevent vehicles from 
turning left.  So the proposed prohibited left turn could not be supported. 

o The road layout and curvature will be reviewed, however the 
prohibited left turn is essential to ensure efficient operation of the 
junction, preventing unacceptable levels of congestion. Any 
enforcement issues will be addressed, if required, when Part 6 of 
the Traffic Management Act 2004 is enacted. 

 

• The proposed split taxi rank on both side of the road would be confusing 
for customers. Could the ten taxi rank spaces be kept on one side of the 
road. 

o The scheme layout has been revised so the ten taxi spaces can be 
accommodated on the north-west side of Effingham Square.  Eight 
disabled parking spaces can still be accommodated on the south-
east side, four of these being shared with an existing loading bay. 

8. Finance 
The proposals will be financed and constructed by the Developer as part of an 
agreement entered in to under section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
None 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

The proposals are in line with objectives set out in the Sheffield City Region 
Transport Strategy / Local Transport Plan 3.  

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Appendix A – Drawing No 126/18/TT588 Existing TROs to be revoked 
Appendix B – Drawing No 126/18/TT589 Proposed TROs  
Appendix C – Drawing No 126/18/TT597 Revised TRO Proposals 

 
Contact Name : Simon Quarta, Assistant Engineer, Ext 54491 
   Andrew Butler, Senior Engineer, Ext 22968 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Regeneration and Development 

2.  Date: Monday 22nd April 2013 

3.  Title: Carlisle Street Kilnhurst. Ward 16 Swinton 
Objection to proposed traffic calming scheme 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 

To report the receipt of an objection to the proposed traffic calming scheme on 
Carlisle Street, Kilnhurst 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet Member resolves that:- 
 
a) The objection to the proposed traffic calming is not acceded to and the 

objector informed.        
                                                                                                              
b) The detailed design of the proposed traffic calming is undertaken and the 

scheme implemented. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. Proposals and Details 

As part of the planning agreement between the Council and the developer of a 
nearby housing estate, there is a legal agreement in place requiring the 
developer to provide traffic calming measures on Carlisle Street to mitigate any 
possible speeding problems in the future once the development is complete. 
Proposals have been submitted by the developer to introduce speed cushions 
which have been shown to successfully reduce vehicle speeds to around 25-30 
mph depending upon the spacing of the features. Officers from Streetpride have 
undertaken the necessary consultation in order to facilitate the introduction of 
these features in accordance with the Road Hump Regulations. Following the 
public notices being placed on Carlisle Street one objection to the proposed 
speed cushions has been received (Appendix A). 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMB
[...]
you will give my comments/suggestions the utmost consideration and look 

forward to your response. 

  

Kind regards 

  

………………………… 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



THE FOLLOWING REPRESENTATION WAS RECEIVED AFTER THE 
STATUTORY DEADLINE OF 15 MARCH 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Thank you for your response and assistance and thank you for your considerations. 
  
As a company we have been trading at the below address in excess of 25 years we 
feel that we need to object to the installations of the speed humps. we pride 
ourselves on the easy trouble free access to our storage facility that we have always 
had it is one of the main reasons that we gain our customers. 
 
if we were to have the speed humps I believe they would cause a problem of 
possible damage to our customers vehicles as the width of the ramp is greater than 
the width of the axle of the caravans and therefore the caravans would tilt and thus 
causing the caravan and its contents to lean this can cause damage to the caravan 
and its contents.  
 
our prospective customers would look at this access as a negative when they are 
looking at storing a caravan at this site and would go else where. 
  
i feel that if a speed restriction is needed then the ramps should be beyond our 
access point with in the estate that it is required for.   
  
 on behalf of our customers  and ourselves thank you for your considerations 
  
Mr & Mrs Young 
Days Caravan Storage 
The Narrows 
Carlisle Street 
Kilnhurst 
Rotherham 
S64 5UZ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28



 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and 
Development 

2.  Date: Monday 22nd April 2013 

3.  Title: Rotherham Town Centre experimental night time taxi 
ranks 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
To seek authority to promote an experimental traffic regulation order to implement 
additional night time hackney carriage ranks on Moorgate Street and High Street in 
Rotherham town centre.  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet Member resolves to: - 
 
(a) Request that the Head of Legal Service promotes an experimental traffic 

regulation order the effect of which would be to introduce night time taxi 
ranks on High Street and Moorgate Street for 18 months from the date of 
implementation. 

 
(b) Request the Head of Legal Service makes the order permanent provided 

that no objections are received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



7. Proposals and Details 
 
Representatives of the Hackney Carriage Association and owners of some of the 
late night entertainment establishments near the Town Hall have requested that the 
Council gives consideration to additional taxi ranking space on High Street, 
Moorgate Street and The Crofts to satisfy the night time demand for taxis. 
 
Colleagues in taxi licensing have agreed that the ranks would be beneficial from a 
road safety point of view as vehicles are currently ‘trawling’ for kerb space leading to 
sporadic obstruction of the highway. 

 

Following discussions with local Ward Members, representatives of the Hackney 
Carriage Association, Private Hire companies and drivers it has been agreed to 
progress an experimental traffic order the effect of which will be to create further 
hackney carriage ranks on Moorgate Street and High Street as shown on drawing 
no. 126/18/TT591 attached at Appendix ‘A’.  The order would be effective for 18 
months from implementation with the Director of Streetpride having the power to 
amend or suspend as appropriate should there be unforeseen issues.  As part of the 
proposal the existing rank in front of the Imperial buildings will be suspended (a 
similar size rank will be effective on the opposite side of High Street). 
 
South Yorkshire Police have offered their support for the proposal. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The cost of implementing an experimental order will be in the region of £3,500 and 
will be funded from Local Transport Plan Integrated Transport programme.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Due to the limited width of the carriageway on The Crofts it has not been possible to 
implement a taxi rank on The Crofts and consequently there could still be instances 
where private hire vehicles and hackney carriages ply for trade which could cause an 
obstruction of the highway; this will be closely monitored by Streetpride and licensing 
officers. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
This initiative is in line with the Council’s objectives of achieving safer roads and also 
accord with the Equalities Policy.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Extensive consultation has been completed with representatives of the Hackney 
Carriage Association, representatives of the Private Hire drivers and operators,  
South Yorkshire Police and local Ward Members. 
 
Contact Name:  
Andrew Butler, Senior Traffic Engineer, Planning and Transportation, extension 
22968, andy.butler@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 30



Page 31


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th April, 2013
	6 Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving Body
	7 Rotherham Economic Regeneration Fund - Centenary Markets - Redevelopment Feasibility
	8 Drummond Street, Rotherham (and Civic Building site) - Alterations to Traffic Regulation Orders
	126_18_TT588
	126_18_TT589
	126_18_TT597

	9 Carlisle Street, Kilnhurst - Objection to Proposed Traffic Calming Scheme
	Carlisle Street Appdx A
	Carlisle St Appendix B

	10 Rotherham Town Centre - Experimental Night Time Taxi Ranks
	126-18-TT591 taxi




Minutes of the meeting


78G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 22/04/13  

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
22nd April, 2013 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Clark and Godfrey. 

 
G123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
G124. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5TH APRIL, 2013  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development, held on 5th 
April, 2013, be approved as a correct record for signature by the 
Chairman. 
 

G125. SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE APPROVING BODY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Engineer 
stating that the requirements of the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the 
Floods and Water Management Act 2010 impose a duty upon the Council, 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority, to establish and implement a 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Approving Body (SAB). The report stated 
that the SAB will have the power to approve, supervise, adopt and 
maintain Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs) and determine 
how surface water is managed on new development and redevelopment 
sites.  
 
Members noted that it is expected that the Council’s SAB will be 
established and implemented by April 2014. 
 
Discussion took place on the proposed membership of the Council’s SAB 
and upon the financial implications of these new arrangements. The 
uncertainty of the availability of future funding for the SAB duties and the 
major impact the future adoption and continuing maintenance 
responsibilities for SUDs will have on Council resources were 
acknowledged. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the establishment of the Council’s Sustainable Urban Drainage 
Approving Body (SAB), in accordance with the details contained in the 
report now submitted, be approved. 
 
(3) That the roles and duties of this Council’s SAB, as described in the 
report now submitted, be approved. 
 
(4) That the appropriate officers prepare a Local Design Guide for 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDs) to meet National Standards 
and to assist the Council’s SAB and services and the public. 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 22/04/13 79G 

 

 
G126. ROTHERHAM ECONOMIC REGENERATION FUND - CENTENARY 

MARKETS - REDEVELOPMENT FEASIBILITY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Project 
Officer concerning the proposed allocation of £25,000 of Rotherham 
Economic Regeneration Fund revenue money towards the design and 
feasibility work on both the indoor and outdoor sections of Rotherham’s 
town centre Centenary Markets. 
 
Members were informed that the Centenary Markets complex will benefit 
from redevelopment, particularly in the light of the Tesco store opening on 
the former ‘civic site’ in 2014, off Drummond Street and other markets in 
the local area being the subject of comprehensive renewal/redevelopment 
schemes.   
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That £25,000 of Rotherham Economic Regeneration Fund revenue 
money be allocated towards the feasibility and design works for the 
potential redevelopment of the Rotherham town centre Centenary 
Markets complex. 
 
(3) That Elected Members continue to be informed of progress with this 
scheme. 
 

G127. DRUMMOND STREET, ROTHERHAM (AND CIVIC BUILDING SITE) - 
ALTERATIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager detailing the outcome of consultations about 
the Traffic Regulation Orders required by proposed changes to the 
highway network around the Rotherham Civic Site. 
 
The report stated that, after the approval of proposals to redevelop the 
area of land between Drummond Street, Nottingham Street and 
Centenary Way with the construction of a new Tesco supermarket, it is 
necessary to amend existing Traffic Regulation Orders to accommodate 
changes to the surrounding highway network and thereby maintain the 
safe and free flow of traffic. 
 
Members noted the responses to the following representations received 
as part of the statutory consultation process:- 
 
: South Yorkshire Police – asked that the road layout and curvature of the 
kerb line be reviewed, in respect of the proposed prohibition of vehicles 
turning left from the new supermarket site onto Drummond Street; 
enforcement issues will be addressed, if required, when Part 6 of the 
Traffic Management Act 2004 is enacted; 
 



80G REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 22/04/13  

 

: Rotherham Hackney Carriage Association – asked that the scheme 
layout be revised so that the ten taxi spaces can be accommodated on 
the north-west side of Effingham Square, at Frederick Street. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the concerns expressed by the South Yorkshire Police be noted 
and the mitigation offered, as now reported, be considered acceptable. 
 
(3) That the ten taxi spaces be accommodated on the north-west side of 
Effingham Square, at Frederick Street, as requested by the Rotherham 
Hackney Carriage Association. 
 
(4) That the proposed revocations and new traffic regulation orders as 
shown on drawings numbered 126/18/TT588 and 126/18/TT597, now 
submitted and affecting the highway network around the Rotherham Civic 
Site, be implemented. 
 

G128. CARLISLE STREET, KILNHURST - OBJECTION TO PROPOSED 
TRAFFIC CALMING SCHEME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager concerning the receipt of two objections to 
the proposed traffic calming scheme at Carlisle Street, Kilnhurst. 
Members noted that the second objection had been received after the 
statutory deadline for receipt of representations had passed. 
 
The report stated that as part of the planning permission in respect of the 
nearby housing estate, there is an agreement under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in place requiring the developer to provide traffic 
calming measures on Carlisle Street to mitigate any possible speeding 
problems in the future, once the development is complete. Proposals 
have been submitted by the developer to introduce speed cushions which 
have been shown to successfully reduce vehicle speeds to around 25-30 
mph depending upon the spacing of the features. Officers from 
Streetpride have undertaken the necessary consultation in order to 
facilitate the introduction of these features in accordance with the Road 
Hump Regulations. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the contents of the two objections received, be noted. 
 
(3) That the objections to the proposed traffic calming be not acceded to 
and the objectors informed accordingly. 
                                                                                                     
(4) That the detailed design of the proposed traffic calming scheme be 
undertaken in respect of Carlisle Street, Kilnhurst, as shown on drawing 
number 126/WS submitted and the scheme implemented. 
 



REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT - 22/04/13 81G 

 

G129. ROTHERHAM TOWN CENTRE - EXPERIMENTAL NIGHT TIME TAXI 
RANKS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Transportation and 
Highways Projects Manager concerning the proposed introduction of an 
experimental Traffic Regulation Order to implement additional night time 
hackney carriage ranks on Moorgate Street and High Street in the 
Rotherham town centre.  
 
The report stated that representatives of the Rotherham Hackney 
Carriage Association and owners of some of the late night entertainment 
establishments near the Town Hall have requested that the Council gives 
consideration to additional taxi rank space on High Street and Moorgate 
Street, to satisfy the night time demand for taxis. 
 
The proposals have been discussed with the Council’s Licensing Section, 
Ward Councillors and the South Yorkshire Police, as well as 
representatives of the Hackney Carriage Association, Private Hire 
companies and drivers and agreement has been reached to progress the 
experimental Traffic Order, which will be beneficial from a road safety 
point of view. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services promote an 
experimental Traffic Regulation Order, as shown on drawing number 
128/18/TT591 submitted, the effect of which will be to introduce night time 
taxi ranks on High Street and Moorgate Street, in the Rotherham town 
centre, for a period of 18 months from the date of implementation. 
 
(3) That the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 
make the traffic regulation order permanent, provided that no objections 
are received to the experimental order. 
 

G130. PETITION - ON STREET PARKING NEAR TO THE CHILDREN'S 
CENTRE, KIMBERWORTH ROAD, KIMBERWORTH  
 

 Consideration was given to a petition, containing 43 signatures, from 
residents of Kimberworth Road, Kimberworth, who were expressing 
concerns about inconsiderate vehicle parking outside their properties by 
staff and visitors to the nearby Children’s Centre at Kimberworth Road. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the petition be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the appropriate officers undertake the necessary investigation in 
response to this petition and submit a report to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Member and Advisers for Regeneration and Development. 
 

 


